In Article 6 paragraph (1) Perma no. 1 of 2024 is mentionedthat 

“The judge applies guidelines for trying criminal cases based on restorative justice if one of the 

following crimes is met: (a) The crime committed is a minor crime or the victim's loss is worth no 

more than Rp2,500,000.00 (two million five hundred thousand rupiah) or no more than the local 

provincial minimum wage; (b) The crime is a complaint offense; (c) A crime with a maximum 

sentence of 5 (five) years in prison in one of the charges, including a criminal offense according to 

the qanun; (d) A crime with a child perpetrator whose diversion is unsuccessful;